Form2 I17B

aiement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

?ame of Company

City Lofts Group Limited

Company number

04483285

In the

The High Court of Justice, Companies Court,
Chancery Division, Strand, London, WC2A 2LL

[full name of court]

Court case number

5495/2008

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of 1/ We (@) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Angela Swarbrick and Charles Graham John King

admunistrator{s)

Leeds, LS11 5OR

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF and 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,

*Delete as apphicable  attach a copy of *my- our proposals in respect of the administrahion of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) ;q" (% / Og .

Signed a SWQMWC

Jomnt / Administratorés)

Dated 46 ! [9) ! 08 :

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact inforrnation in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companes
House to contact you if there 5 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

e

28/08/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM09BOS

Luke Hoare

Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SEI 2AF

Tel 0207951 1024

DX Number

DX Exchange

\

Y

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

mpantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




City Lofts Group Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

26 August 2008




Abbreviations

Allsop
CLo
CLG

HBOS

Allsop LLP
City Loft Developments Limited
_City Lofts Group anlted

_ HBOS _

Jo;nt Admmlstrators -

M E Mills, A Swarbrick and C G J King_

_ml_‘{\”ij-L i Lara JV Luxemburg Sarl

_Ljf’ﬂl-‘:_kﬁ e _Law of Property Act 1925 )

SPV Specnal Purpose Vehicles establlshed as
subsidiaries of CLD in connection with

o ____property/land developments

the Banks Denotes secured financial tenders to the SPV
companies inciuding, HB0S, Abbey Nationat
Treasury Services Plc, Northern Rock Plc,
Hypo Real Estate Bank International AG and

Lehman Br_o_thers

the Company _ ) City Lofts Group Li Limited B

the Feunders . S Wr!qht R Mansoon Dara and A Brooks .

the Group Cltv Lofts Group Limited and Ctty Loft
Developments Limited and their subsidiary

~ ___ companies .

the Rules ) o ‘I_‘h_e Insoivenc_y Rule§ 1986

\/lctorla Mllls Victoria Mills Deve!opment L:msted (a 50%
joint venture with New East Village Properties

B __L#x[mted)h__m_“_ .
Vivacity Vivacity Residential Management anlted

Ernst & Young 1




Contents

Introduction .....cccvveeiiiennnns EheeTarENsEeeeeararEe fasasarete Satistase Sabsnrnonas sore 3
Creditors meeting 3
Background and circumstances glving rise to the appointment ........ 4
Background . . 4
Circumstances giving nise to the appointment of the Administrators 5
Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration................ cee seeneeee 7
Purpase of the Admimastration 7
Conduct of the Agministration . 7
Future conduct and end of the Admimistration . 8
Statement of Affairs.........ec..... erenressesnsarsiaretesrererreraetane nennanens r—eeee 10
Prescribed part cociiiies viiivens crreineireenn e SRR 3 |
Administrators' remuneration and disbursements ...c.oocevviveiiinininnn 12
Remuneration . 12
Other Matters ., .. .. e crrrriireeis vrremes crre o o semesavesnsssmsencasersnssnens 13
Receipts and Payments 13
Appendix A Statutory information ...cvcriennes crsrrneernnenee veeenr 14
Appendix B Group structure ... ccvcrvirieirrirrsieiversnies cernvens 1enee 16
Appendix C Statement on Administrators' remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9...... SV i 4
Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and payments account for
the period from 4 July 2008 to 18 August 2008............ crrenene £ 19
Appendix E Directors' Statement of Affairs..ccuvcvrivinrnnerenennn. veee 20

Ernst & Younyg 12




introduction

M E Mills, A Swarbrick and C G J King were appointed as Joint
Administraters of CLG on 4 July 2008 following an application by the
directors

Under prowvisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Adminustrators
are required to send to the creditors a statement of their proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration The remainder of this
document and its appendices include the matters required to be
disclosed by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, and together constitute the
Joint Admimistrators’ statement of proposais to creditors.

Certain statutory information relating to CLG and the appointment of
the Joint Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A.

Creditors meeting

A meeting of the creditors of CLG has been calted for 10am, on 12
September 2008 at the former offices of CLG, 8% Floor, The Exchange,
Station Parade, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG1 1TS to enable the
creditors to consider and vote on the proposals Formal notices of the
meeting are enclosed

Creditors of CLG will only be permitted to vote provided that details of
their relevant claims are received not later than 12 noonon 11
September 2008, being one business day before the meeting, in
accordance with Rule 2 38(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 A Notice
of Claim form s enclosed.

A Proxy Form for voting purposes is enclosed. Please note that
compieted proxy forms for the Company should be lodged with the
Administrators at Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF, England for the attention of Luke Hoare and must be received
before the start of the meeting Faxed comes will be accepted and
should be sent to 0207 951 9997

(1 Swowdaacic

A Swarbrick
Joint Administrator

Ernst & Yourg 1 3



Background and circumstances
giving rise to the appointment

Background

The Group was established in 1997 as a spectalist in residential property
development operating across the United Kingdom The Group focuses
on hugh-end residential apartments situated on brownfield sites located
in city or regional centres In addition, the Group also offered an in-
house residential management business through its wholly owned
subsidiary Vivacity

CLG 15 the ultimate Group holding company. CLG itself was incorporated
on 11 July 2002 and prior to February 2007 was hsted on the AIM stock
exchange as City Lofts Group Plc CLG was subsequently delisted on 26
February 2007. LARA acquired a 24% equity stake in CLG which
represents the single fargest shareholding

As Group holding company, the assets of CLG principally comprise
equity interests in subsidiary companies, intergroup receivables owed by
other Group companies and the benefit of certain loans made, capable
of repayment CLG holds minority equity stakes in certain overseas
companies engaged in property projects in France, Spamn, ltaly, Hong
Kong and Luxemburg. It 1s also the 100% holding company of Vivaaty,
City Flats Limited and CLD CLD in turn, 1s the intermediate holding
company of the majority of the Group’s subsidiary SPVs, through which
the various land and property developments are operated A group
corporate structure 1s provided at Appendix B

In order to meet Group working capital requirements, in January 2007
LARA, as principal sharehotder, provided CLG with a convertible
mezzanmne facility secured by way of share charges over CLG subsidiary
companies Ecocentrogen Limited, Vantage intelhigent Building UK Ltd,
Vivacity Residential Management Limited, CLD and City Flats Limited A
balance of £39.9m was drawn down by CLG and remans outstanding as
@ debt due to LARA under this facility. The LARA facility was utilized to
refinance the bank facihities, provide loans to help finance certain
minority interest operations, and general Group working capial
requirements

The underlying property developments and land agreements held by the
various SPVs were funded by five banks being® HBOS Plc, Abbey
National Treasury Services Plc, Northern Rock Plc, Lehman Brothers
and Hypo Real Estate Bank Internationai AG (together ‘the Banks").
Total indebtedness owed to the Banks at the date of appointment was
approximately £150m

The Banks' facihties are each secured through a combmnation of fixed,
floating and share charge security against specific SPVs [n addition
CLD, as intermediate holding company, s subject to fixed and floating
charge security 1n respect of HBOS indebtedness, and has entered into
subordination agreements in respect of the Hypo/Lehman facilities

The assets of CLG are not subject to any financial security arrangements
other than (1) share charges in favour of LARA over certain CLG equity

Ernst & Young 1 4




mierests and (1) guarantees in respect of approximately £21im owed by

Victoria Milis to Abbey National Treasury Services Pic, and 5% of

acquisition costs In respect of Hypo Real Estate Bank International AG
and Lehman Brothers drawn facifities at Half Tide Dock Ltd, City Lofts
(Sheffield) Lid, Bay Pointe Limited, City Lofts (Southampton) Lid and
City Lofts (St Vincent Street) Limited (together 'the Lehman/Hypo

SPVs')
The consohdated financial results of the Group can be summarised as
follows
Net
Gross  Gross Directors’ profit
Period Turnover profit  profit remuneration  after tax
ended £000 £000 % ECOO £000
04/07/08 201 201 100% 379 (6,258)
31/12/07 2,845 2,845  100% 1,141 (2,393)
31/12/06  67.150 15,69 23.4% 1,205 3,169
4
31/12/05* 1,612 313 19 4% 827 (2,878)
31/03/05 57,129 15,20 26 6% T 876 3,762
)

“Note that the period to 31 December 2005 covers a period of nine months only due to a
change in the Financial Year End

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Administrators

By early 2008, the Group expernenced a siowdown in the buy-to-iet
market, its primary customer base. During this time the Group began to
face mounting financial pressure, primanty due to high debt levels and
the working caprtat constraints of a very early stage portfolio with a
hmited number of compieted developments.

in Apnil 2008, faced with a deteniorating property market, mounting
creditor pressure and lack of investor interest The Group with it's
agvisors, considered a marketing process, aiming to secure a capital
injection of ¢ £25m, for a majority ownership position in its equity, to
fund its warking capital and development programme.

Throughout, the Group remained in close communication with LARA,
who was supportive of the proposed restructuring ptan LARA provided
further financial support to the Group (in addition to the convertible
facility atready provided) i the form of additional working capital
facihittes and bridging loans to Group compantes.

in order to allow for a period of {ime 1in which to identify a new equity
investor and stabilise creditor pressure, the Group approached the
Banks with a reguest for addittonal financing and a formal standstill,
during which time the Banks were asked not to enforce their respective
security positions. Whilst this request was dechined, the Banks did allow

Erast 8 Young 14



the Group time to provide further information and to seek a solution
whilst bank facihities in respect of SPV developments continued to be
operated Notwithstanding the absence of further Bank funding, LARA
provided an unsecured working capital faciity of £1.3m to CLG to assist
the Group through the process.

Whist an investor marketing process was being established, the Group
faced pressure from the Group's creditors, and in particular a major
creditor who proceeded to 1ssue a statutory demand against CLD it also
became clear during this period that given market conditions, a
marketing process would require an extended time frame and funding

The Group again approached its key stakeholders to request financial
support for the marketing process to be undertaken The stakeholders
having considered their individual exposure and strategies, and
understanding that a major creditor had served a statutory demand,
reached the conclusion that they could not provide any additionat funds
and began to consider their own individual strategies to secure their
assets.

On 27 June 2008, a major Group credifor proceeded to file a winding up
petition against CLD.

On 1 July 2008, HBOS enforced its financial security and appomted
Allsop as LPA receivers over the properties held by the SPVs to which it
had provided funding, including City Lofts (Newport Road) Limited, City
Lofts (Princes Dock) Limited, City Lofts (Salford Quay) Limited, City
Lofts (Springfield Milt) Limited, Assessvalue Limited, City Lofts
(Robert’s Wharf) Limited and City Lofts (Brassington) Limited The
appomtment of Alisop removed rental income provided from the Group's
portfoiio of residential apartments, mereasing the financial strain on the
rest of the Group

The directors faced with these developments, concluded that there was
insufficient time or funding to effect a successful restructuring sotution
and resolved to appoint admunustrators in respect of CLG and CLD.

Cn 4 July 2008 CLG entered administration It was not possible for the
directors to also make an apphication for the Administration of CLD
outside of a court process on the same day due {0 the presenceof a
winding up petition Following the Administration of CLG, the winding up
petition presented at CLD was withdrawn and the directors proceeded to
appoint adrministrators in respect of CL.D on 7 July 2008. M E Mills, A
Swarbrick and C G J King were appointed to act as Joint Administrators
in respect of both CLD and CLG

Ernst & Young 16




Purpose, conduct and end of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration |

The following are the statutory objectives of an Administration pursuant
to paragraph 3 (1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986:

1 Rescue of the Company as a going concern

2 Achieve a better result for the creditors as @ whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration),

3 Realise the property in order Lo make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

For the reasons outlined in this report, namely the previous

unsuccesstul attempts to tdentify an investor, the Joint Admmnistrators

concluded that it was not reasenably practicabie to achieve the primary |
objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern. Therefore
objective 2 above, achieving a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up was
identified as the appropriate layer of the single overarching purpose
The Jomnt Admunistrators’ actions and subseguent proposals are
formulated to this end

Conduct of the Administration

Asset realisations

The assets of CLG comprise its equity interests inits subsidiary
companies, mtragroup receivables owed by other Group companies and
toans made to third parties

Equity interests

As illustrated by the corporate structure at Appendix B, CLG hoids
minonty equity stakes in Vantage intelligent Building HK Ltd, Vantage
EBS Holding Sarl, Ecocentrogen Ltd, ltalian Real Estate SA, Rafa
Enterprises SA and Fara Enterprises SA (being the holding companies
for a property development in Ibiza) and Eau Rouge Participations SA
(a holding company for a French property development)

In addition, CLG 1s 100% shareholder of CLD, City Fiats Limited and
Vivacity Residential Management Limited Vivacity Residential
Management Lirmted entered Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 14
August 2008 and M E Milis and P Brazzill of Ernst & Young LLP were
appointed as Joint Liguidators.

Since the commencement of the Administration , the Joint
Administrators have been reviewing information in respect of CLG's
equity Interests and consedering the strategic options and prospects of
recovery The Joint Admimistrators shall continue to consider the

Errst & Young 7




actions necessary to realise value from the equity interests for the
benefit of CLG creditors

Intragroup receivables

The Group management accounts and the directors sworn Statement of

Affairs indicate that CLG 1s owed approximately £48m from other Group
companies as a result of providing funds to meet workeng capital

development costs, and to service the secured indebtedness of the

SPVs, !

We have considered the financial position of the underlying SPVs from
whom mtragroup balances are owed In most cases, these subsidiary
companies themselves are insoivent or have little/no abihty to repay
debts due to either CLD or CLG

The biggest intragroup receivable 1s owed by CLD of ¢.E22m who in turn
1s owed infragroup balances from its subsidiary SPVYs As discussed, the
assets of CLD are secured by fixed and floating ¢charge security in favour
of HBOS Total indebtedness owed to HBOS may be approximately
£48m. In addition to the HBOS secunity, CLD has secured obhgations to
Lehman Brothers and Hypo Bank in respect of its subsidiaries
indebtedness On this basis the Joint Administrators conclude that CLG
15 unlikely to recover any debts owed by CLD

Certain intragroup balances owed directly o CL.G from overseas equity
interests and other direct subsidiaries may be recoverable and continue
to be explored by the Joint Administrators

Funding arrangement

In order to facihitate the Administration, LARA provided a {oan faciity to

CLG and CLD upon which the Joint Administrators can draw funds from

at their discretion to meet costs of the Administration This facility 1s not

available for distribution to the general body of creditors and can not be |
used to pay the Joint Administrators’ remuneration This facility is ‘
himited in recourse and must be repaid from the asset realisations of

CLGand CLD

Future conduct and end of the Administration

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the
affairs, business and property of CLG in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration, namely a better result for the Company’'s creditors
as a whole than if the Company was wound up (without first being In
Adminustration). This wilf inciude, inter aha

1  To make any compromise or arrangement with creditors or persons
claiming to be creditors. |

2 Tocontinue to review the tax affairs of the Company, with a view to
recovering any tax assets

3.  Toinvite the creditors to consider estabhishing, and If thought fit,

establish a Creditors’ Commuttee tc exercise the functions
conferred on it under the Insolvency Act 1986

frast & Young + 8




10.

11,

To consuit with the credifors' commitiee, If formed, at appropnate
intervals concerning the conduct and conclusion of the
Administration and the implementation and development of these
proposails

To conclude matters in relation to any potential claims that the
Company may have against any parties

To continue te monitor the situation concerning the Company's
shareholdings to protect the value of these assets and to realise
equity interests as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate.

If the Joint Administrators deem appropriate, to seek an extension,
or further extensions, to the Administration Order from the Court
as required, without recourse to creditors,

To deal with unsecured creditor ciaims as necessary

To finahse the Administration including the payment of
Administration liabthties,

in order to conciude the affairs of CLD it may become necessary for
CLG, as hoth shareholder and creditor to pass a resolution to
commence a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation procedure in respect
of CLD This may become necessary as CLD itself, whiist in
Admirstration, would be unable to commence a Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation of its own accord should there be no prospect
of a distribufion to unsecured creditors

To seek to exst the Administration via Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligutdation upon the filing in court by the Joint Administrators of a
notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Scheduie Bl to the insclvency
Act 1986. it 15 proposed that the Liguidator (s) will be M E Mills, C
King and P Brazzill of Ernst & Young LLP. * Or; should there be no
funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
may petiion to the Court for a compulsory winding up order or seek
the dissolution of the Company

* In accordance with paragraph B3 (7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2 117 (3) of the Insolvency Rules, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed fiquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved it should be noted in this regard that the person
must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as higuidator.

Ernst & young : 9
g




Statement of Affairs

The Directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 4 July
2008 A summary is attached in Appendix E

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current posttion
with regard to creditors’ claims The figures have been eompiled by
Company management and have not been subject to independent review
or statutory audit

Secured creditors
CLG's only secured creditor 1s LARA who hold share charges over the

shares of Ecocentrogen Limited, Vantage intelligent Building UK Ltd,
Vivacity Residenbial Management Limited, CLD and City Flats Limited

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditars of £3,740 i respect of
claims for empfoyees' salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions

Non-preferential creditors

The principle non-preferential creditors of CLG include
» £550k Founders iean

» £43 3m LARA loan compnsing of LARA convertible mezzanine
facihty and LARA working caprtal facility

» £25 4m guaranteed debt due to Abbey National Treasury Services
Plc

» 5% acguisition costs guarantee i respect of Hypo Real Estate Bank
International AG and Lehman Brothers

» £5 4m inter-group clawms.

Creditor claims confinue to be submitted it is estimated that total non-
preferential ciaims wilf be in the region of £76.3m per the Directors
Statement of Affairs

Eenst & Young 10




Prescribed part

The prescribed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside
for unsecured creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986. The prescribed part applies to floating charges created on or
after 15 September 2003.

There is no floating charge security in CLG. Consequently, section 176A

of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply to this Administration and
there 15 no prescribed part to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

Eenst & Young * 11



Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule
2.106 of the Rules. Further infarmation is given in the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A Creditors’ Guide to
Admimstrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be downloaded from the web
site of Insolvency Prachitioners Association at hitp.//www insoivency-
practitioners arg.uk (Follow 'Technical’, then ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees',
then ‘Guides for England and Wales', ‘Administration’.)

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters
arnsing in the Admirustration

Attached as Appendix C s a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge
out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried
cut to 15 August 2008, as reguired by the Association of Busmess

Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Ernst & Youag 12




Other matters

Receipts and Payments

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the period from 4 July
2008 to 18 August 2008 1s attached at Appendix D. !

To date total receipts stand at £210,594, being cash at the date of
appoinfment

Total payments stand at £29,456, predominantly comprising the cost of
salanes for the month of Juty 2008, which tolalled £18,786

£rnst & Young 13



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name. City Lofts Group Limited
Reqistered office 1 Bridgewater Place
address Water Lane

Leeds, LS11 5QR
04483285

City Lofts

8th Floor

The Exchange
Station Parade
Harrogate

North Yorkshire
HG1 1TS

Registered number
Trading name (s)
Trading address (es)

Details of the Administrators and of their
appointment

Administrators:
Date of appointment
By whom appointed:

M E Mills, A Swarbrick and C G J King

4 July 2008

The appointment was made by the
Directors of the Company under the
provisions of paragraph 22 (2) of schedule
B1 tothe Act

The High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court

5495/2008

Court details
Court reference*

in relation to paragraph 100(2)
Schedule B1 to the Act,

Any of the functions to be performed or
powers exercisable by the Administrators
may be carried out/exercised by any one
of them acting alone or by any or all of
them acting severally

Division of the
Administrators’
responsibihities.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
admintstration and the proceedings are main proceedings This means
that thus Administration 1s conducted according to UK insolvency
tegislation and 1s not governed by the insclvency law of any other
European Unjon Member State.

Ernsi & Young 14



Directors and Secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Date Date Current

Name Secretary appointed resigned  sharehoelding
Alan Keith Secretary 08/01/2003 n/a Nil
JRouzel .
Alastair Director 28/02/2007 nfa Nl
Marshall

Bell — e ]

Tony Brooks Dwector  31/03/2003 nfa 9,362,252
Michael Director 29/01/2008 n/a Nil
Bryn-Jones ] o ) )

Angus Director 28/02/2007 n/a Nif
Alexander

Dodd
Nigel Justin  Director 26/03/2007 nfa Nil
Kempner =~ N .

Ross Director 31/03/2003 nfa 24,348
Mansooria-

_Dara L . .

Harry Sihra  Director _?ngz}lz_OOS Qfa‘ ) i
Stuart Director 08/01/2003 nfa 9,362,252
Wright

Source Directors - Companies House 7 August 2008, Shareholdings - CLG share register

as at 4 July 2008

Erast & Youag 15




91 | Dunoi g 1su13

S{UNEIIY Juaabeury 83.nos

et e v B

L35
b s vy B s e SEEEEY - £RINE -
v TR Ly +++
kg PR v LTy

Y Ty ﬁ . .
. ; ! ERN T AR 30 o ey PR T T VI T ey
vt el b "w«mmwmmﬁ.ﬁ} i T 4,7y lasaduasody | ] b s ur.ui&woumwulaﬂm,mnﬁ&unﬁﬁ
] BT Bt et b N COMIUIULN B S EOUA ¥ aTa LU IR 05 TN DR
vy e ! . .- B . Lriin
s oy . , R - -
| rmeyi— _1ﬁ onm oy el | mEpE e an .lu.ll.:l.h
o sy e s - -
R - R I OO AR SO et O SUNUE ISR
i ; i i . L s B oA B iy # P 3 P - Tiivg L sl i EIv)
Lot | | e ememalon i nntney | pmeemismenen | g T S0 |, S eat
T eSO P SNPRS00 S LY IR PRSI S o B Lirnas : L5 1 IRy B
- erhar _ e -t w52 wn ey | WS T W I _Eo_ ey Ma: m -
——ali s
WD e —
ik i e T P LY
il
_ pajwi dnoo syo Aun _

MmN S SARMMV VWSS AN AW WAY i AW be amh  er b W R SRR Emnse wvie el

34n)onuls dnouo q xipuaddy



Appendix C

Statement on Administrators’
remuneration pursuant to
Statement of insolvency Practice
No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy

Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on
the Administration, The werk required is delegated to the most
appropriate levei of staff taking account of the nature of the work and
the individual's experience Additional assistance s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank
accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff
is subject to the overall supervision of the Admintstrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters s
charged to a time code established for the case Each member of staff
has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time. The
average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period s shown
below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are
higher than the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over
the period covered by this fee request

Consolidated time costs analysis 4 July 2008 to
15 August 2008

FClasalication of work funchon Partnar
5

 Admusmtranon and planning
Hrvektigations -
JReacmaton of stsety 17 §7 &7 g
Tracing 4 Lil 3 E]
$Credrnore 2 k)
J5eitary mazers 18 43 19 2
| Total b ] fril 188 120

Btfier nenir Absitants &
Manage professionals  pupport staT  Towt hours
7i 67 105 244

Charge-out rates for the Administration team

- - e v s st S s

Grade Standard Rates for Restructuring Standard Rates for VAT
200712008 specialists 2007/2008
1Partnor 700 945
Diroctor 835 790
Asslatant Director 490 885
Senlor Executive 380 580
*Emuthre 265 430
Assixtant Executive 205 "
{Analyst 170 230
Business Trainee 145 -
Client Serving Assoclate 195

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8 (S5IP 9), published by the
Assoctation of Business Recovery Professionals, divides disbursements
into two categories

Ernst % Young (17




Category 1 dishursements are defined as specific expenditure refating to
the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to
an independent third party Such disbursements can be paid from the
Insolvent’s assets without approval from the Crediors’' Committee or
the general body of creditors. It 1s our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements buf not to seek approval for therr payment.

The Joint Administrators are prepared to provide such additional
tnformation as may reasonably be required to support the
dishursements drawn

To date, the Joint Administrators Category 1 disbursements amount to
£1,055

mmmmmmm — e e oy
Type of Expense Total Cost £
Accomodation 115
Trawel 648
Sundry Costs 98
Food 194
TOTAL 1055

R,

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Joint
Admumstrators’ firm that include elements of shared overhead costs SiP
9 provides that such disbursements are subject toc approval as If they
were remuneration The Joint Administrators d¢o not intend to charge
Category 2 disbursements in this case

Erost & Young ' 18



Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period
from 4 July 2008 to 18 August
2008

D

Estimated to reallse per
Directors’ Statement of Flxed Floating
Atfairs charge charge Total
£ £ E £
Receipts
Cash at Date of Appointment 261 268 210,594 210 594
210,594 210 594
Payments
Salaries 17734 17,734
Employers NIC 1051 1051
Legat Fees 7,260 7,260
Statement of Affairs expenses S0 90
Public Notices - aro 310
Specific Bond 1 500 1,600
VAT Receivable 1351 1351
29 456 29 456
Cash balance as at 18 August 2008 181,138 181,138

b - e m—— mn A T L e

Ernst & Young 119




Appendix E Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young 120




. Rule2 29

{a) Insert name and
address of regstered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

ADMNIBOY

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
City Lofts Group Limited

Company number
(04483285

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Royal Courts of Justice, Strand, London

Court case number

WC2A 2LL 5495 /2008

Statemnent as to the affairs of (a) City Lofts Group Limited

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SOR

on the (b) 4 July 2008 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affaws are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 4 July 2008 _the date that the company entered admimstration

Full name MHrLLHpRANTIT SiINaH  StuRA

Dated T A-d!ua’f 200¢




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

.

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Equity interests subject to share charges held by Lara JV Luxembourg SARL
Investment in EcoCentroGen Ltd
Investment in City Flais Ltd
Investment in City Loft Developments Lid
Investment m Vivacity Residential Management Ltd
Toral assets subject to fixed charge

Indebtedness of secured creditors (Secured by way of share charges held by Lara JV
Luxembourg SARL)

Estimated deficiency as regards secured creditors
Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets

Intercompany balances recervable from group compares
Bay Pownte Ltd

City Lofts (Chatham) Ltd

City Lofts (Newport Road) Ltd

City Lofis (Princes Dock) Ltd

Cuty Lofts (Gateshead) Lid

Cuty Lofts (Roberts Wharf) Ltd

City Lofts (St Vincent St) Lid

City Lofts (Brassington) Ltd

Canalside Studios Led

City Loft Developments Ltd

Vivacity Residential Management Ltd

Victoria Warks Development Lid

Waterfront (Residential) Ltd

Other group compantes (see Schedule A attached)
EcoCentroGen Ltd

Eau Rouge Participations

§1 VH Holdings Sari

Sub-total
Other uncharged assets
Loan re Ibiza development
Plant and mactunery
VAT balances
Cash at bank
Sub-total

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

W Date

Signature

ARMOERO3

Book Value Estimated to

£) Realise (£)
1,050,000 500,000
200,000 -
1,050 -
] -
1,251,051 300,600
(43,276,333)
{42,776,333)
1,871,472 -
1,422,583 -
1,332,281 -
2,345,295 -
1,255,600 -
1,166,063 -
1,952,424 -
4,005,301 -
16,366 13,911
22,303,138 -
907,580 45,379
1,728,495 -
1,330,360 -
5,337,547 -
393,165 -
6,932 6,932
155,133 155,133
47,529,734 221,355
1,882,439 1,882,439
23,326 -
235,986 235,986
261,268 261,268
2,403,019 2,379,693
49,932,753 2,601,048

__&_inemr_&!_.




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avadable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors -
* Employees — Arrears of Pay

s Employees — Holiday Pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fleatmng charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferennal claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

* Loans — Lara JV Luxembourg SARL (also secured by way of share charge)
NOTE shortfall net gfter estimated realisable value of assets secured
Loans — Other

Intercompany balances payable

Guarantees of SPV indebtedness

Other unsecured creditors

e & & »

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any
shortfall to fleating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficrency/surplus as regards ¢reditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
(£)

£ 2,601,048
(1,000}
(2,740

(3,740)

£ 2,597,308

£ 2,597,308

£ 2,597,308

£ 2,597,308
(42,776,333)
{550,000)
(5,383,556)
(25,360,244
(2,181,995)

(76,252,128)

£ (73,654,820)

£ (73,654,820}
{55,300)

{55,300)

£ (73,710,120}

Signature __ge_—'p Date

ADMCIBE3

22 A--,w:-l- 2cDY




9jo | sbeqd - sioupaly) Auedwon

864066

gee'azaty [BIOI-gNS
O2EUOW
EEE'EBE 00086 "3|j3As)04 ‘anual] owway ay] 'z6g Waswpedy BIB-UOOSUB OURSSOY
16
ceL'egl ZOH ‘aleboury "auBT UBAIE) NESSOY i ‘abuetcy nessoy s300Ig Auoyiuy
B GEAD "QISHIIMIBAA
CEeegL 'aUINogsaliop ‘peoy Aajxoy ‘esnoy Aejpey] WBuUAA LEMS
PY S1Eld
Ao pue ‘pi uaBonuasoog
‘P11 uswabeusy
fenuapisay Auwveain, 'pry (In)
Buippng webiaiu) abejuep
'py1 swuswdoaas Yo
852069 L0-Bny-pz AuD jo saseys Jao abieyn) £6£'0/Z'er Binogquaxny 'gpz-1 *91s0d B 9p 8Ny ‘g2 19YS Binoquaxn Ar BiEq
SUE0]
- 0p2'E [ejopqng
ovL'T g 3INpayos payoene sas Aed AepijoH ~ seafojdwyy
(00°L g {npayds payoene 9a9s Aed jo siealy - sepAodwy
SIOJIpEIY [Enuaisjtiyg
udard
F ANandas Anandas Ionpaia Aq ¥
Joonjep ae( P13q Ajanoas Lue Jo spelaq | 193p Jo Junotry (apodjsod gum) ssaappy

JUEUNER 10 J0)PADD JO JWEN

uoissassod s, Auedwod oy ut Kuadoad 1340 3431 JO uonuRa SuILIE]D SI0HPAID pup $331A135 10 SpooS jo Aiddns
24} §o oueApE U pied SIUROWE SUILELS SIDWOISND pup $HUAWIIITE S[ES [RUCIIPUOI JO FuIses] (SUEYD “95EyoINd-211Y JIPUN SIONPID [§2 KFHUIP! PUE SIONPID 1IE SpTOUL 1SN RO L, ION

paur| dneax) s)or1 A3

SHOLIAAYD ANVAINOD




g Jo g abieyd - s10yipan Auedwon

: 956 COE'S (810}-gns
LEP'OL M3 NI ‘UopUoT 'a0e|d Ja1s90n0is) 601 palWN ([enuapisay) JOIBIEA
86£°201 M9 NLM 'LOpuDT 'aoeld J3)S80Nn0|s) 601 PRI juawdojara( SHIOM ELOJIA
419 M9 NIM UOpUOT 'a08|d JASIN0IY 601 papwi dicopuelis
Z96'L Y MG NLAA "UOpUoT ‘208|d 91S90N019) 601 pajnwr ajBASOuUaSsg
96C"PE M9 NEM ‘Uopuo ‘BBl J8IS3N0ID FOL panunt siel4 Aun
669'8 MI'Z NLM 'uopuo ‘ave|g Ja}SOnolD) 601 Pajiwr] SOIPNIS apisieue)
852°0vE"Y M9 (1M 'UopuoT ‘aded J81seonois 5oL pajuI (00Q api| JIEH} syot Ao
86066 M9 NI "UOpUGT 'aaed 191820005 601 payu (Aenp proyies) syo Ao
672194 M8 NIM 'UCpUOT '90Bld J91SBIN0ID) 601 papwi {uoldweyinog) syoy A0
261 L6 L M9 NI "UOPUOT "308|d J8]S30N0I5) §01 papwn (piayayg) syoq Al
¥58'L6 AAFG MM 'UOpUOT ‘a0B|d JAISAIN0IS) 601 pRwNY (Jeum speqoy) syo Ao
968'6ZL MI'G NLM 'UCpUOT '808|d JEISON0IS) 601 panwi] (19945 atepsAi) syo Ao

o 668'S M9 1M ‘Uopuo ‘soeld 1215801019 601 pajiuIy jaang yomyy) syo A
¥ Apandas h“““_ﬁa J0MPIAD Aq ¥
JoInjeA Neq pIaq Anandas Auw Jo sprejaq [ 1qap Jo Junoury (apodysod ynm) ssauppy JUEBWIR{} 30 JOPPILD JO RN

uoissassod s, Auedwion sy ui Auadod 1340 1IN JO UONLAIE) BULWIE]D SIONPAId PUD SA2IANS 10 spood jo Aiddns
31 Jo oueape ul pred siunowre FUILNED SRWOISID puD SHUZWRITE S(Es [BuonIpuoa Jo Suised| [aReYs ‘seydind-airy Japun SIO1Pasd (e AJIUIPL pUEB SIOHPAID [[B IPN[OUL ISNUW NOA A}ON

papuny droas syoy A

SHOLIAMIO ANVIINOD




g 0 ¢ abey - s101paI7) Auedwos)

090' ANL LHY ‘Aaung ‘jliypay 19ans ybiy 09 payuwi] (N} asea oNi
2e4'2 3dE 1O 'Mobseid) JOdRS UoPIoS S '0I0RED BYL d1 pospep sediey
885 d31 19O ‘siebouey "apeiey uonels ‘esnoH [efoy 9|d J@QQaA UOSPIAR(]
£00'9 2900 PLNS '3JYSiIM "weyuaddiyg 'yreduanyiap od epoy
ALy cug
| ZE6'L Uy ‘weyuaxag 'pEOY Weyuanaag ¢ AnsiBay sy siensibay enden
ﬁ OHb
5Z9'v9 1S 'spaaT 'sABnD |IRYSHIUM Z 'd 71 WPRY XN AL 1oxeg AL 1oyeg
_ ¥96'85 nage 514 'uoiseqbpy ‘peoy pieyybiy ‘ssnoy uapsy P Sieuled uapsy
9 1d¥y 19K ‘sjebouel ‘pecy jemwed 6z 't Jun paun (IUSKOA UHON) DdV
042'42 M9 NIAA 'UOPUDT '80E[d JB1SB0NID) 601 IBUIW Swepy
¥RE Ldt LDH ‘SjefioleH ‘peoy jjemwed §Z ¢ uun SI3UN0Y) 9jay
SJO}IRALD PAINJIBSUN 1810
- pYE09E'SZ jejo-gng
2 008'Se NVE AN 'uopuo ‘aoeld swabay ‘asenbsg uoju) z|pry uaWdeBAR( SHIA BUOIIA 3 [euoieN A9qqy|
SSouUpSIqopUT A4S JO SOBJULIENE)
nIA15
F Anansas Lyundas 10)par3 Ay 3
Joanpep aneq pay Anandas Lue jo s | 1qap jo yunowry (apodjsod gim) ssaappy JUBUHELR JO JONPIID JO Jme)]

uotssassod s Auedwoo ayp ui Auadosd 1940 3111 Jo uonuaIas Jutunie]d SIONPaId pup $391A9s 10 spod Jo Aiddns

panury dnous siory A1)

SHOLIATTD ANVAINOD

a1 Jo soueApe wi ped sjunoure JUILLIE[D SIDWOISND pup $juawadIde SJES [BUOTIPUCD 10 Furseat [ONRYD ‘DstEYdind-01ky JapUn SIONPID |18 AJUaP! PUE SIONPaID ([ IPNJUL ISNWL N0 A HON




g Jo ¢ abey - suoyupa1y Auedwon

Z06'G1 HYL ['LAA 'UOpUD] 1335 pioyaud / 'dnoig v L Suonelad aang i i
868 QAP 1ND 'Aeung ‘paoyping “sbunpg ay), d11 uoyog 3 suanalg
902'vL $39 151 'speeq ‘1seng uoigy ‘aburyoxg Ao oold Y1z pajWI suajoIg asueInsy) ueAbxo
€9 AGZ £1S7 'SPa9T 'As|WRig JUNOW LCISY ¢ '9SNOH DIUBjog Aedsig ueld 10edsoiy
vay'LZ NHB SN 'Aaung ‘asdys 'peOY PIRYID L payw saadoig A0 g
5N 6157 spad
£e ‘Yodily |ZUONBLLEIU) PIOJPEIY SPODT ‘UOIRIAY apiS YInog P11 By
Le'y SOE 137 1alsavia ‘e aaelbiag b '9sNoH plosUB SMaN Jalemiiaw
814'85 MH9 ArDT 'uopuoT 1885 wubpd L umolg Jafepy
89C'2 ST WyD3 ‘uopuon ‘aienbg 1aisousaled (L Dd abusyoxg w013 vopuon
£09'6E NI'L ¥ZOM ‘uopuon ‘puens 061 WeYEeI) IoudIme]
062'€ ZHL Sim 'uopucT 'suenbg aaoueH OF dT11jvelq by
NuS €LY 9aysal] Wi
PeE'LE ‘peOy usaibysny 'suapieg) mopjong ‘uue4 uaaibysny NOH W T |
18l FHO LS 'USPUCT '1981I5 UoXe) 9F 0] g SUNuar D H Y
G885 X8 LA 'U0pUoT 'aoetd uoinug vl pajiwi sbuipjoy auoquiey O 1
UIALD
¥ A1anoas Aiandas Joypasd Aq 3
joanjep areq P1Rq Ananaas Aue jo siperaq | iqap jo Junowy {(apoasod gum) ss2appvy JUBUNE]Y J0 10)1PAII JO IWEN]

015595504 5, Auedwiod sy) ur Auadoad 1940 330 Jo uonURI unue)d S10PaId PuD $IAIAIAS 10 sPood jo Ajddns
2} Jo 2ouBAPE UI pied SUNOWE TUILIRIO SIOWOISND pup SHUAWIILEE H|ES [BUOTIPUOD 1o TuISe] [a)1eyo “9sey2md-a11l JOPUN SIONPaID [[B AJHUIPI PUR SIONP3ID [[E 2PAOUL 1SN NO A 110N

pajylry daoln syyory Ax)

SHOLIATAD ANVAINOD




¢ jo § sfied - sioupain Auedwon

852'06S 898'952'9L (V101
- G66'181L°Z /Bjo}-qng
162'2LT g 9INPaYyoS palIeye 38s SWIED PRINDBSUN SeBA0dWs
9d6 LOA
TL56'v2 WOA 'AIPEDAY £F SSNOH UOSUIMG 'BRIY SHYSHIOA ULON SUOQNQUIUND SaUBINSU| JeUdneN - DHWH
Sd6 {OA
L60'EL SHOA ‘AJIIPEI0I] £ SSNOH UOSUMS 'e3UY SAYSHIOA UHON JAVd - DHNH
HNE
oLz'as LAMN 'UCpuoT 'peoy uolsn3 ‘18mo | UOISN3 10old YIG} Xe) uoneiodion - 3YNH
oLL'24 payuapiun
86 umouyun PUEUWLION 408
ZMi £DH e1eBolieH ‘peoy KejiQ aiMOouy yimitDag {asea
95S'EL ) ‘@snoH [Bua) P dnouo ssiels3 jensswwo) o) aoio sleboley a1) pi (|1 Sluaunsaay eqoog
752698 NAZ LIS "'USpUOT 'SSWEY] PEYS 22 wawaaby Buisusor a0 ad ‘PRI UBRILOD
gL vz DVZ 1 3S "UCPLOT "SpISISAIN UOPUOT IO € 950 LOLION
0S2'941 T18 { 1M 'UCpUDT 133G UOPRAS 05 P11 Auedwiod g pieze
429 SHl L90A 'suly 19ang e ‘sid ay) 'bsg Hed WO puAg Buniods suswajjual puepounsapg syl
udald
¥ Apandas Anandas A0)IP21Y Aq ¥
Joangep Neq proy £31an2as Lue jo speyad | 192p Jo Junowy (apoajsod yum) ssaappv JUBINIE]D A0 S0)[PI.ID JO IWRN]

uoissassod s Auedwiod oy w1 Auadosd 1o 3 Jo uonumal Furne)d s10)IPaId> puw saoiatas 10 spood Jo A[ddns
31y 30 2dueApe ul pred lUnowe Suiwied sPWOISND pu SjudwwaIFe afes [EUONIPUO 10 FuIsea] [aNeYd FSeydINd-a11 JIPUN SIONPAIS {|7 AJTUSPI PUE S0P |[E 3PHI3UI ISOL NOA 1IFON

papml] dnoip )30 A1)

SHOLIATYD ANVIINOD




gja g abied - sioppain Auedwon

BSOT  oaS<g T eed q% SImeutis’
WIAIS
3 Aumdas Amas d001pasd £q ¥
Joanjep neq PI3Y Ananaas Aue jo spejaq | 1q9p Jo nomy (aponsod ym) ssaappy HOIRUHEI 10 J0JIPILD JO UL N

3y jo dueape ui pred sjunowe Suiwied siewosna prs susULSE 9fes feaonipuos 3o Jurseay jan

uoissassod s, Aueduwos oya i Apadoad 1340 311 JO UONUMNAY Fuine]d S100p210 prp $331A128 J0 Spoos jo Addns

payury dnoasy syyory &)
SHAOLIAMAD ANVINOD

Y0 “aseY2INd-24iy Japun SIONPRID (|8 AJIUAPI PUE SIONPAID [[B SPNjIUL JSNLY RO 4 3)ON




Zi 4o | abed

yoea dj 00 40 seieys pIOJ0os L3 005t 146 L1NH "ATTH3A38 0S3 AG1319 O3
avoY I901HE TINH vE£Z 'SANVIHLYON

yoea d00 jo saleys piofsog v3 09’y dSP GZOA 'TNA411Q|  AHYIG AUVYMOH QIAVYA HIN
‘WYHTIM 'IDA07T HLNOS "TIYH WYH M

yoea d00 jo saieyS pr0J640 L3 601 MNE LINY X3SS31 0H04038 14387V NYINEG HIN
‘HOMNHONYOH "1NI2S3IHD TIVHUOOM 08

yoea dL.00 JO SaIBYS PIOJO00 23 000'2 ONYI3HL 'y LDDV 6v290600

NIT8NA 'GvOd NOLONITHNG 'LHN0I HOIFTHNEG 8 NOHHVYH AMNIH "IN

uoea di00 o SaJeus p1O|090 83 090’8 MQE LEN MIO0IHON ‘HOMHON 'LI3HLS JIdO § 120V Q32E892N

Q3LIWNIT STININON

MO0 ONY 1L 1VHHvE

Lyoea di 0D 0 s2ieus pio|eze L3 622, dHS ¥13 'NOGNOT '30V1d TIHOUNHD L a3adLinnm

SIINIWON FHVYHSAVYIOUVE

Yoe® G100 JO SaBYS pI0|000 ¥3 000'y NYL Q3LINIT SIININCN

LN "MILSIHONVI "SNIAQUVO AT11IAVIDId IANO AHOA M3N 40 SHNYE JHL

yoea 4100 jo SAeUS PIO|D00 ¥ 000'v AS8 693N ‘HLIdHOW NOSNDILY H.LIQ3
‘AFTISHOH ONOT 'Avoy LSYI'MINNOD S.dNHNDI

yoea digp o saseys piO|00L 03 002 YNLEMN 'SANATN HNOWHY

NOLTIW ‘A3THDLI1H L1S3IM 'LHNOD OQTHILVM | 10UV NYSNS SSIW

yoea d| g0 Jo saleus pioiovs 13 ovs'L 015 SINS JLYNTTY

‘FHIHSLTIM ‘WYHNIdIHD INYID LODAVHA € JIHHVE QUYHOI HW

yoea digg 4o saieys pioleal 03 €9t STl 635 'NOONOT ‘WYHLTI 'GvOY TYNISHY 9 aN10 LNIWLSIANI

SLSIAIHDTY JHL

yoea dL00 0 saseys pIO}L0S §3 205'S ZHE LSOA 'JUIHSHHOA[  IUMNVY AHVYIN VINIDYIA SHIN
HLYON MHOA 'dIMSNIW ‘I9V.LLOD FHL

1oea d100 10 saseys pIOjLLD 03 bb 872 1HE "LNDY "AITHOIS 'av0y SIOHUO0ID 1S 6 AALININT ANTYA IAILDV

uoea di.00 Jo sateys pIoiooe 03 002 9716 0T 'AFHHUNS 'HLYOMAYL IANIHIV VNHSOr dN
'AVM STT19HVYIN 0S

pI3y saieys jo Heyaq anjep ploy {apomsod ynm) ssaippy J9pjoyaieys jJo aweN

|etiwioN | saseyg jJo oN

panwry dnoux siyo 1D
SHAA'TOHAIYVHS ANVJINOD




Zt Jo Z abed

yoes d1(0 Jo saseys pIOBZE L09'L3 [8Z€L09L NAZ 13S 'NOGNOT 'S3WVHL QYHS 22| A3 LININ SONIATIOH NYENOD

yoea dLQQ Jo saleys pIO[000 S3 000'S dv0 LL1S SNIT100

"0Y044ViS HOIMSYE ‘GvOd NMOJWHYA 08 INNV INLLSINHD SHW

yoea d1gp Jo sa:eys PIOJC0Z L3 00z't NYZ 1S "AUNESTIVS "3S0T0 INYNOBLSIM PL|  SINNIVO HLI8VZII3 Sun

yoee 4100 40 sareys pIO|0SL L3 062t Y31 ZING "FHIHSNTOONN ANIVD NHOT QIAVQ

HLYON "3dHOHINNDS ‘avOy JYIHSNOAIQ EF|HN 2 INIVD STINVE ANV HIN

yoea dy00 Jjo sareys piO[000 043 000'0} XAC GLAL 'QI3IMUL MOZAvO NOSHIANIH

NOdN ¥OIMEIES ‘GUO LSV HUNVEIWOH Z)ILIINNVAT 13UVOUVYA SHIN

yoea dL0Q jo saleys PIOIZSE ¢9E'63 [252'29E's 16 Z9H BLYOOHYVH SHOOYH ANOHLNY YA
"INV NIIHO L1ISSOY vl ‘JONYHO 1138S0Y

yoes d1.00 J0 saieys PIO|45S 03 LSS VNP €3 'NOGNQ1 NYWIAOAINE ANV
'AYM NOLNITISA 'SONIQNEG NOLONITIIM LI

4oBa 4100 J0 saieys pIOJoov 03 0ov 663N "INAL NOdN I1LSYIMIN "1IAHLS WIHD I 100V INLN

6E ‘FSNOH NOINN TYIDYIWINOD ‘G201 X08 Od| GILINIM SIINHNON NIMIHE

4yoea d1.00 Jo saieys pIO[00L 13 00L'L VNL ZLHM 'SYIHSYILSION0TD NYNEavyE 143904 YW
AVMAYOHE ‘NOLHIAYT 'FOVLLOD 3L INIJ

yoea dipo Jo sareys PIO|00L L3 00L'L 189 69330 'AgH3A ‘NOLNITUM "AVM I1LSVYD 6 aN08 ANILSIHHD SHN

4 31N0Y 110JS NHOM YN

yoes dig0 Jo saleys pIOj000 63 000's OV1i SLON ‘THIHSWYHONILLON "WYHONILLON HLOO0g N33

TIVHLAN "INIOSIHO ONVTHYGID € SHIN B HIO0E NYIV HIN

yoea d|po Jo saleys pIO|vos 0F 95 3N8 ZOH F1VOOHMYH ‘QYOd I TVAMIA L1 GNVI08 N3JENVIA SHIN

yoe® dLOD JO sareys pAOj000 513 00051 Ny Q3LINIT

LW HILSTHONYIN 'SNIQUYD ATTIGVIINd INQ SIINIWON (SO0) ANE

yoea d1.00 o sazeys pIO[000 23 0002 Hd9 €3r "1 3 AFSHIr 'SINIWITO LS 'Saud A3dNVIE NVINE 3N
$30 3NY v ‘NIANOW ONYE 37 "LSHOHWIOH

play saJeys jo pejaq anjep PIPH (apooisod Ym) ssaippy JOpIOYIIBLS JO duleN

feulwoN | saieys Jo oN

payuny dnoxn sypoy 1)
SYHATOHTUVHS ANVJAINOD




ZL jo ¢ ebey

yoea d.00 40 sareus piQ|SLeZ 03 GlLe 0as Lros IYANG HElane

‘NOLONINATY ‘NOLONINNId "3SJ0D INVIOVH 09 SHIN ® TYANQ INVYd WA

yoea d|,0o jo saleys projoor 03 ooy HY6 FIHLNG VAN SSIN
9NS 'ATHUNS ‘NOLONITIVAL 'AVAA SONVIIVO £

yoes d1.00 jo sareus pialoos 03 005 aal v JVONNA IFNVYHQ "IN
X3SIATAAIN ‘THONWNVYLS 'INNIAY 30QINATY 8L L

yoea di00 0 saeys pioloos L3 00S'} VLYW 304

'SONZE ‘NvZv18 TvEdIg DIYL S YAWWIXXIN] - JLININDHYYN NYITIID SHN

yoes dL00 JO SaieyS pIO|SZT 63 Gee's BYHO[ NOSHOICQ INNY AD9D3d SHW
‘FAISATSHIN ‘AQIVD "1 SIM JARKCU 1I0HD 0Z

yoea dL00 JO S3ieYS PIO|00S T3 006’2 215 NITAIC SINVE NVINE YN
6NS ‘FHIHSLIM 'ASSMId TYAOH NOLSYI €2

yoea d|00 JO SaIBYS pJO|8BY |3 889°L rLl S¥30 'JHIHSAGYIT[T1IONIC HdISOP I¥OA0IHL
NIMINVE 'INOLSONOT LYIHO LIIYLS NIVIN

yoea dL0g Jo saseys p1O{00o L3I 000'4 ONVTI3I LIV 0262200 A3aLIWN

‘Z NIDBNA 133413 NOSMYQ 6 'ISNOH AAVA SAININON LSIUIAIAVA

yoea dL00 0 S8IeyS PIO|ISHE ¥Z3 8PEPZ QOVNOW 00086 ‘I1NIIAILYOH| YHYA-1HOOSNYN ONVSSON
‘FHINID ONININ FHL ‘269 INIJWLHY LY

yoea d1.00 Jo sareys pJO|000 Z3 0002 YL ZAM THHSHHOA LSIM "GI31ATMVA NIAVEHD AdvIN

INNIAY IVANYS 0 'ISNOH NIQUVD VIO 1Vd SIONVYL SHW

4oea dL00 40 SBIBYS PIOJLLE €3 LLE'E VYNB 81OS 'SG38 'WO0HA "13341S HOIH €8]  NOSIAI INIAIVHID SSIA B

1 HN0D IHOWIID QIAVG U

yoea dL00 Jo sazeys pI0{00o 13 000} X3Z 0ENL "INIM ‘NIQUIALNIL IH00I MDIYLvd HIA
WYHSHILLIM 'AVOY JAY ‘WYY IDAIMEMIN

yoea d00 jo saleys piOl0os 03 005 X34 OENL AN 'NIQEILNSL OO INYT
WYHSHILLIM 'GvOY JAY ‘ANYd 3OAIHEMIN

yoea dy0Q 40 $areys pJOJ000 000'L3 [000'000'L 4N 23r 'AISHIF 'WINIH LS 100V

‘133418 3TNAIUD ISNOH WNHOH '628 X083 Od|  ££0080 GILIWIT ANVIWNOD

1SNYL TVLNANLENGD JHL

piay sateys jo j1eja(] anjep PI®H (apoaysod ypum) ssalppy Japjoyaleys Jo IWeN

jeutway | saseys Jo o
payruiry dnous syyoy L31)

SUHA'TOHAAVHS ANVJINOD




2l jo y abeqd

\oed 0100 JO SRIeYS PIG|00F OSE'¥3 |00V 0EEY 842 Y¥03 'NOGNOT 122V 93571 Q3LIANN

'1I3HLS 13374 €61 LHNOD HONOHOYALZd (SIININON) $3ILIIND3S

SHOVYS NYWQA10D

yoea dLog Jo S2ieys P1G{000 L3 00004 NHS ‘ZZNL 'X3ssns $881D LINVYT SHW
1Sv3 ‘1314100 'SA0aMOVIE ‘'SONVTHVHS

yoes d100 jo saseys pIo[00o vL3 000t rd8 0ZN 'NOANOT EBRIOED)

‘FOMYILLOL 'FSOT0 IHL 'SHYIHAZLIHM VIDIH.LYd STONVHA SHIN

yoea d10Q JO SaJeYS pIOJQ0L L3 0014 AXE SVH NYWIIH S YOVT U
'X3SI1GAIN "UINNIJ 'SNIAYYD LSUNHANAT 6%

yoea d100 jo saieus piof0os ZL3 0052t UdE 8778 'FHIHSYONVT 'AUNE ‘NOLONILLOL]  ¥3HOL3Td VIIONY SSIN
'‘AYOH QOOMBVH "'WHYJ NYVYE 1HDIaH

yoea dLQQ jo saseys p1O[H06 L8593 [v06'L85'0 3AN0 PIF "AISHIC MIATIH LS "133HLS| GILIWIT SINIWLISIANI SHIS
ITUAID 'ISNOH WNNYOL '628 X038 O d

yoea dLQQ Jo saieys pi0[000 43 000't 0dZ 1§87 'Sa337 "LS3IM FHVYNDS HUVd 8C 120V IANINON

QL1 {S3I3ININCON) 4 H 3

yoea di00 jo saleys pig|000 &3 000'S 9d9 T34 WHAD NHOP ¥IN
£4g NI 'WYHNIXOIE 'avod AIIWOHS 081

yoea dL0Q §o saieys pJO|00e 03 008 <38 ZLINS "WYHSH SN 'MYHS 'SIHOAZE 3HL VoL HONODXIVA

QIAVQ NVITTIM SN

yoes di0o Jo saseys piQ|s9z L3 592’} MA0 9677 'AATAMD 'NAMAL SHYITIIM QIAVT

4YS1 TONZVS b '8N1D INTWLSIANI ¥3GVD HW 2 SNYAT AIAVQ W

yoea 0100 JO SeIeYS PIO|000 L3 000°L VVS #13 ‘'NOONOT JdvHM]  LODV NDISIANN AALINI

AHVNVD 'TY¥VYNDS VAYNYD INO '¥001d ANZy SIILINNDAS 3avyL.d

yaea dL0p Jo sareys pi0J000 L3 000°L YVS #13 ‘NOANOT 'JHVHM 129V ddiS Q3L

AHVNYD ‘JYYNDS YOVNYD INO "HOO1d ONZP SALRINDIS FAVHL.3

yoes dL0Q jo Saieys pIQ|zze L3 zze’s dre SYHO AYIGNI VIDIYLVd SHIN
‘JAISATSHIN ‘ATSYTIVM 'GVOY HIOQLSIAVIL §

udea dLQ Jo sakeys p1O|0e0 03 0¢ N9 NZOM ‘NOANOT SAYYAQT NYIY SSIN
‘133MLS WYQY NHOT 1 ‘00 2 AVSANIT INAVdS

Pioy saieys Jo eeq anjea PIgH “(opodisod ynm) ssaippy J3pjoyaseys Jo dweN

[euiwioN | saJeYys Jo ON
pajiunrg droasy sygoy A1)

SYHA'TOHTAVHS ANVJINOD




Z1 10 G abed

yoea di00 Jo saieug pio|0os 03 00§ AHZ 13 'NOANO1 "L33YLS X3SITAAIN viL 190V WON1dI Q3LIN

SIININON ONIVAQ)

yoes dLO0 Jo SaIeYS pIO{SZY L3 Ser'L OUZ LXH XYAITVH ‘QYOY ALINIYL 120v a1ngs

Q3L SZ3NINWON 1ASH

yoea d100 Jo saieys piO|g00 03 8 OUZ L XH XYHITVH ‘AVOY ALINIYL 120V a3mi

O3.LINIT STININON TASH

1oED d1.00 JO SaIRYS PIOI YR L3 Lb8'L OHZ IXH XV4ITVH ‘QVOY ALINIKEL[  Q3LiwM SIINIWON 1dSH

yoea di0Q Jo saseys pIO|ost 03 051 NVP 8Ad ‘FHIHSYINVISIWIOH SINVF 1IVHIIN N
‘SINNY LS WYHLT 'LIAASNY 'GNNIAY NOLTH SE

yoes dj00 jo saseus pIOl000 T3 0002 Qadi 213S 'NOGNOT 133418 MYHSNIH 91 DS3 NYWMOIH NHOr

uoea diQo 40 saieys piQlazo 03 9z OD8| NOSHIAANIH HIANVXI Y
SIYD VIHEWND 'LHOdAMYIN “13341LS 13dvHD 02

Yoea d1.00 Jo sareys piQ|6L8 23 6282 LVE ZLIX "A3WUNS "T13M3 'SA131d SOVTIVM 02 DS3 SIAVYH NYONNA NYI

yoes digg jo sareys pioj000 €3 000'¢ Xd6 011X 'AIHHNS "YIHST ATTHIHLVYH NHOr YW
INNIAY MYV ¥TFHST 'IOV1d VINOLOIA ‘G 11

yoea dL00 Jo S3:18yS pIO}000 13 000'L HAP ¥10 'SONVT| NOSIMM¥VH Q¥YHOIY QIAVQ
'WYHGTO 'L40HISSYHO ‘Avoy 1K HD338 9

yoea dio0 Jo saeys pio|pse 03 S8 10/ s€S MJOONYH MNVd 3N
'TI3I443HS AT TLHOM ‘1HNOD WYV JNOH £

yoea d|.00 Jo saueys piOj 110 03 L LPE EOH "FUIHSHUOA HLON 'JLVOOYHVYH MO02aYH

'NOLNHOHL dOHSIE ‘WYY JOL MNYE WHYIN TEVHOIW MW

yoes di00 JO sareys prO|686 66¥'L3  [686'66Y L Lre €9H ILvOOHYYH MO02AVH MHVIN ¥
'NOLNYHOHL dOHSIS 'WHV JdO.L MNVE

yoea dL00 10 SaIeyS PIOJ00L L3 00’ AXE ZTES ‘FHIHSAGHIA ‘MOISVE 102V r471 083

‘AvOd ¥IATYD 'ISNOH QY04 NOINVIS|  ANOOIYD NOLHSY diliHd

piaYy saieys jo |1e1aq anjep ploH {opooisod ynm) ssasppy 19p[0OYIEYS JO SWEN

jeuiwo)p | saseys Jo oN

payruyg daoun syyoy 51D
SHYAdTOHTAVHS ANVJIANOD




Zi Jo g abey

yoea d|00 Jo Sa/eysS p1OJ000 L3 000'L Va6 6ZNL| AAOTT AIAHYH WYITTIM YN
ANIM 'HSHVIN AGNINOY ‘AdAT 'AVMSNIIND 1L

yoea di00 Jo SaIBYS pIO|00S OF 00% V3F 2219 'NAMOQ ALNNOD 'F90I4NENYE INOLSONIALT

'Y YHOWONA 'ANVIO-YN-NIONMN NYOr H138vZi13

yoea d Q0 jo sa:eys pIO|eao 8LP'SES {€90'8LE'E) S¥NOYWIAXNT 9¥E2-1'31S0d V1 3a 3NN 02 THVYS

SUNOGWIXNT Al YHY

yaea digQ Jo saieys prOloo0 €3 000t AEE LZN| QYOINYT HONH LOIM3 ¥a
‘NCANGCT "TIH JHOWHINIM YIVM QvoNS St

yoea dL00 jo seseys piQ|00S 0F 005 aHZ 8YQ 'LNINM 'H1H3A J3S01D 3dINS 6 HYWNY HSAWYY 4N

yoes d1.00 Jo S8IBYS PIOJ06Y I 06¥'Z N18 $2OY THIHSINYH LHOINY AYVMA3

‘IOLSONISYS ‘WYHINIHD ‘AVON ONIGYIN VoL STTHVHD ¥ILId HN

yoea d.00 jo sa.eys po|oos 0F 008 ZdZ 5ZNg 'X3asSNS NOLJYNX INVT SSIN
1Sv3 'QY04VaS ‘AVOH INOWIUYID ‘NOQHYIN

yoes dip0 Jo saseys pro|oco 83 000'8 OVl 19 ‘THIHSHILSIONOT1D NYINQIX NEIVaYivd

HILSIONIHID 'avOy NOGNO 9€ HONH SYWOHL YW

yoea d100 o seseys pioloos 03 008 9686 9TV ‘JHIHSAHOALYIH]|  JINIM NYITIID 1ivOIaY S
‘NIFHO LOAY "INVT ONIHILYM ‘MOHENATYD

yoea digo 0 saIeys pIO[L16 03 LL6 NHS 6LMS INVEYY WIHVYH YN
‘NOGNOT 'av0y LISHINOS 'LYNOD ¥va3ad e

yoea dipp o saleys pIO|/¥8 23 e's NIL LNL LN3X 'ST1aM 102V SIANMVYT

JOAIYENNL 'VOY WIVHHLD INNOW 2L/SL a3.LINT SIININON WIr

yoea d 00 Jo saseys pIo|LL. 93 Li2'e Vd8 91N ‘ATHAUNS ‘AT THAGAVD IXSVI SYWOL W
ATTARD 'SINNIAY SAT13I4IA0HED V6L

yoea dygg jo saseys pioloos 013 00001 497 2dS ‘A"Nasvs EERLZOTEL

‘avOy S.INVd 1S 'ISNOH S.NNNA 'NOISIAIG ddIS W 2£00€ NY1d NOISNId

TYNOSHId AVH SINVI

yoes G100 Jo saieys p:ofres 13 veg'L XMP PAd 100430V 'av0y LO0V 310d4TvM

NOLYNG ‘T LINN '3SNOH 31041VM '€ X0d Od Q3LIANIN SIANINON

1SIHD AT THvIANG SINYP

PIay sazeys jo jiejag anjep PioH (opooisod yum) ssalippy 13ploysieys Jo aweN

jeutluoN | sateyg jo oN

pajtuny dnoasy sypoy A1)
SHAATOHINIAVHS ANVJAINOD




Zi Jo £ abey

yoes dLoQ 4o saieys pIo

000 13 000} 875 13 'NOANOT 'JUVYHM 122V IN3IN2 ONI

AHYNVYO THVNOS VAYNVD 'JHLINID dNOUDILID HIAIOUHDIFIE SIXTLYN

yoea d.00 JO Sa/eUS PIOI9SS 03 965 1S0 €10 'VidannD SSOW HdASOr ¥
‘HLNOWHIANIO0D ‘NIMHINDOW 'SSINAIMS

yoes di00 o saseus PIO{SEE 9t83  [GECOL8 YOP ¥1L3 120V 93S A3LINIT

‘NOQNQT 'JHVHM ANYNYD '3MYNDS 108YD 62 SAININON NV LSHOW

yoea diQp josareuS pIolacs L2213 [956°244°) FIG FIM 'NOQNOT "HIVAAYIN 133818 TIH 2L SIHYOW NIATIIN YW

yoea d100 jo saseys piofooo €3 000’ d3Z INL 'NYIN JO TSI 'NVHONO MHVd HONVYW 02 13IHOIN NYF

yoea dg0 4o saseys pJOj0o0 00513 |000°00S E rdi OH ‘NOddIH YNYANAr '"a0OM 113N AJOOW SYT1OHDIN 4

yoea d1g0 0 seseus paO|00z 23 002'z NSL 8£0d 'LHOIM 40 37SI 'HONLINIA dW3M NNV A31ST1 %

133418 HOMNHO 61 'SYIGWVHD MNVE| SS313HYD NHOT ANOHANY

a10 'SHOLIDIMOS dW3X ANY SSINIHVYD O/D] '3 Q3SYIDIA G10W NVITNF

NHOr INHLYY 40 SHOX3

yoea diog Jo saseys p1o|are 03 e Z0T §HH3 'HOUNENIOR 'NNOLSHIA[UD vr) HITIN NYIIV LYVAATLS

HW 7 I TN INNV SHW

yoea dipo Jo saleus pIojoos 03 00S YL ZWI NOHVYINOW

‘NYW 40 F1SI°'SY19N0a "THH SHONYIADD €9 NNV ASOVHL SHIN

yoea dL00 Jo saieys pIO|¥00 €3 ¥00'c 3314 NYHSYTOOW HLINNIM
LLOM 'S1HIH 'AHO4LVYM 'OvON JvIALSdWIH vEL

yoea digp jo sareys pIo|L60 03 6 NdS SPIN "ANVIHIGWNHLYON| NHNEGWAT YEY 1 NI 13H SSIN
‘I00R-IEHOD ‘WHYH SISNOHITYM HLNOS

yoea di00 10 saseys pIO|000 €3 000'¢ 102 AJN

A NOAQNOT MOMSIHD '3V Td WYHONYT SL| NIHJILS ¥IHAOLSIHNHD ¥IN

yoea di(0 JO Saieys pIOjesy 13 8ga’tL Qs8¢ IMOT NVYSNS SHN
SMO ‘FHIHSIHD ‘HOIMLINYN '3QISHIAVIM 22

yoes dLoo jo saeus P20]000 63 000'G ‘NOLONIYOIOY 'SHOOW AT-NOLAY1D QYOT AVY WVITIM HIN
‘AR TIVH NOLAYID "3ISNOH HOVOD 010 IHL

pioy saseys Jo |18ag anjep P1oH (apoaisod yum) ssaippy lapjoyaleys Jo IWEN

{eulioN saieys Jo oN
pajrwi dnosd syyoy 41D

SHHA'TOHTAVHS ANVAINOD



Tl Jo g abey

ysea dy00 JO saleys pJO|Sh9 03 9 dl6 13 'NOANOT “TIVM HSHVW OY "MOOTd Hiv 1DV L9.8S

QILINIT SIININON NIAYY

yaea di00 40 seseys pIOjooy 13 0ov'L a16 P13 'NOUNOT "TTVM HSHVYI O "HOOTd HiY 100V L2i8b

Q3LINM STININON NIAYY

yoea d.00 Jo SaIeYS PIO{SSL LF GSL') AHS PLId TTVAMANYOD ‘QHVYINSH] 341701YY NOQUOD YW
W00 HMYWIHL MHYd JAISNY4 91

yoea di00 Jo saleys pIO|000 §3 000's gnarim ‘NOGNQT ‘133418 NOZHND L LO0V L04p62L AILINIT

SIINIWON IJALLONAOM

yoes di g0 Jo saieys pJC[000 L3 000't SOZ 9XH XV3vH Ds3

‘0018 ABHIMOS 'HIMOL NOIHONOH 99 ONITIId NOGHOO a4O 44110

yoea 4L (0 4O Saleys pJO[000 8L 3F 000'8} HEZ ¥13 'NOANGT "MO0Qa YIANI 132V LIDWL @31

18Svd "LNAJSIYO IAOT INO ‘ISNOH NY.LSHVYD SAHANINON ONIHSHId

yoea dL00 jo saseus pioloas Z3 0082 HET P13 'NOUNOT "MD0Qa VIAN! L33V 110Nd a3.LINN

1S3 "INJISIHD IAQT INO ‘FSNOH NV.LSdVD SAINIWON ONIHSYId

yoea dy00 jo saleys pJOJ000 513 000'G1L HEZ P13 ‘'NOONOT 'MO0a VIANI 100V 171080 SIANINON

1Sv3 'INIISIHYD FAOT INQ 'TSNOH NV1SdVD TYNOLLYNHILNI ONIHSYId

yoea d|.00 O seIeys piO|ze0 03 A3 o3¢ LIONVd LINOHS YN
ZAN "NOGNOT "11iH 1IN SNN3IAY O11IONOT vE

yoes digp 30 sareys piO|000 53 000°S MHL HONNOD.O 13VHOIN ¥IN
ZHE "INIY 'ATTNOYE ‘'STAVH ‘TIIH STAVH pS

4oea dLog Jo saseys pI0jooo 13 000'L anand3ax INUALO TNV YN
HSIMI ‘9 NITENA "HYDHLYY ‘INNIAY NOLNIM £

Yea dQ0 o saleys piOJqoL 03 coL v3as NIHLHNN

8L0 'LNTM ILVOUVIA 'INNIAY INOHENI 0L HL138VZ113 YNYIA SHN

yoea dipQ Jo saleys piO|00s 03 00s V¥ ¥€18 'NMCJ NOST0HJIN

ALNNOD "AUMIN 123X 1SIHD JHOWIIHS L FIIS31T MIHANY HIN

yoea dL0Q Jo saieys piQJ000 <3 0002 AH9 9YL "TIVMNYOD STIOHIIN NYSNS SHIW
HLHOCANYHY G 'OYOY ITHAYINOS 6

U4dea GLOQ JO sareys pIO|o0o 13 000’1 SN8| NOLHONYN ONIHO-NHS SHN
ZX0 'FHIHSAHOAXO ‘GHO4X0 'SA13I4IHVH 9L

play saieys jo iejaq onjep PIeH {spoojsod yum} sseippy J9ploYyaieys JO BWEN

{eujwioN | saieys jo oN

panunry dnoas spyoy K1)
SHHATOHHTAVHS ANVJIINOD




Z1 0 g abey

yoea d100 Jo sateys piOJo0s ¥3 00S'y av.Z SAM 'SGNYIAIN LSIM] ©S3 AQANY 1FVHIIN NHOT
'‘NOLJWYHHIATOM ‘WYHONLLLY ‘THOV ONOT

yoea d00 J0 SaJeys pI0jo08 03 008 2d¢ GZNE 'X38SNS MOY WVITIM YN
L1SV3 ‘AHO4Y3S 'av0oy INOWINYID 'NOONYI

yoea d100 0 saieys pi0|oos 03 008 ZdZ SZNE 'X3ssSns MOY SYWOHL HW
18V3 'GHO4VY3S 'GY0H LINOWINYTID '‘NOQHYIN

yoea d.00 Jo saseys pI0l008 03 008 Zdt GZNd 'X3Ssns MOY HYYHYS SSIN
1SV 'H04VY3S 'Qv0oy LNOWIHVYIS 'NOQNYIN

yoea d|QQ jo sareys p:0|008 03 008 ZdZ GZNg 'X3S8NS MOY TIVHIIN YN
1SV 'AH04V3S 'avOod LINOWINVTD 'NOONYIN

yoea d100 Jo saieys piojooo 53 000'S HVY Y2033 'NOAQNO1 '133¥1S INN1 52 100V /9€81LEL

A3.LINN (SIINIWON) HOON

yoea 4100 Jo saseys piofooy €3 00+’ MYy ¥Z£O3 'NOAGNOT 'L33MLS NN 62 100V €600LEL

a3.LINIT (SAININWON) MO0

yoea d100 40 saieys pIofGLy €3 SLy'e vt Y203 'NOGUNOT 'LIFHLS IHNT 62 10DV 85500€}

Q3LINIT (SIININON) MD0H

yoea d1.00 JO Sa12US PIOI00S 03 00§ 9QaY LOH 'FUIHSHHOA $.1¥3804 ANNVQ
HLHON '3LYDOHHYH '‘MIIA NOOYHA Z1

yoea d.00 JO SAIBYS PIO|OSE €3 0SE't OV9 LS 'SQ337 'L3IHLS NOIgTIV v8 13DV 1280ZLA QI LI

(SATANINON) INAYWGIY

yoea d1QQ Jo saleys pIO|cos 13 005’} 9VY9 151 °'SA33T 133418 NOIFTV #8 190V WrS0ZAD a3LIWN

(SIININON) ANAVWGIH

yoea dL00 30 saieys pJO|ooo 13 000"} Ov9 181 'SA337 "LIJHULS NOIgTV v8 LO0V D£Z02MI AT LIWN

(SIININON) AINAVINOIY

yoea d1Q0 jo saieus piOfooL 93 0029 NNS 29 ‘MOOSVYIO 'L3341S LNIONIA LS 651 100V MY Q3 LIAN

SIIANINON DIFHO 0 Y

yoea di g0 Jo saleys pIO|9EL 03 ogl d16 #13 ‘'NOGNOT "TTVM HSHYIN 0F "HOOTd Hib LOOV viLiELL

Q3.LININ STININON NIAVY

yoea dig0 Jo saseys pIOj0Lz 03 0.2 d16 ¥13 'NOGNOT "TTYM HSYHVIN OF "MOOTS HLb 100V S29¢€1)

QILINI STIANIWON NIAVY

pIaYy saaeys jo pelag anjep PlaH (apodisod yum} ssaippy Japjoyaleys JO SWeN

jEUIION | S2JeYS JO ON

payrury dnoxn spyo1 41D
SYATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




21 Jo 0| sbed

yoes dL00 Jo saseyS PIO(8SS L3 855’1 HE9 €LHY 'WYHSHOH ‘ANV1 SNOLJNOD €61 9S4 SYIHLINS GTVNOQJ

yoea d|00 §o saieys pio[sat 03 6o¢ Z15 2dt M10d4NS 'HOMSI WYHAYT]  HLINS ATHS8NV NVIYE 3N
YIMOT '133MLS IHL "HINYOD SHLINSHOVIY

yoea dj,00 Jo saleys pIOJ00L L3 00L'} HLVIWLSIM O "HONITINW AMILIVIS YNINOD SHIN
‘AVON QHOJONOT 'SINIWLHYALY J1TATIAG 8

yoea d100 jo saieys pIOJ0gs 03 00% NS Z2ST IUIHSHHOA NOLIINS SINN3A YW
M ASHIHLIM WYHONIMIOD 'SIVAJHL C

Yoee d100 O SaIeuS PJOJ000 06223 [000°05L'2 XV1 SLM 'NOONOT L33ULS HIAONYH INO|  GIALINN STININON NS

yoea diQ0 Jo saleys p1OIZLE 23 AL ¥4 8X0 FINE X3SSNS LS3M ‘NOGNIH V31 XOd 51| GOOMYIHS NNV YANIT SHN

4yoe2 di00 jo saeus pIO[SE9 8ve3  [5£9°'8¥8 ZS8 1ZdH 'SHoNg (17 SI3ININON JHVHS
"AMNESTTIAY 'GYOH AHOIXO "ASNOH GHOIXO

ydes dj00 JO SaIBYS PIOI00S 23 0052 ONL ZWi HYIVHS HY TINNYINY HIN
NV 40 3181 'Nvaavyd "INIISIHI MOaVIW £

yoes 4100 JO saseys pIOJ000 ¥3 000’y dN¥ €3N 'INAL NOdn 0s3

JTISYOMIN 'HI¥OISOO 'OVON NOANIM 06] NIFLNOJYIS SIWVI WAV

yoea d1.00 O saieys PIOJ00S 03 005 aré 8OA 'JHIHSHHOA HLYON W3S NIHATLS NHOM ¥IN
‘AS1IS ‘NOLITESWYH "INV MOVE 61 MOONIIONI

yoes d 00 JO S8IBUS PIOJ0L) L3 01} OSE GLIM 'ATHUNS 'ANOLSIIAAY WYIraOOM Q13140HOS LH380Y ¥a
"AVM Mvd WYHAOOM '39V.LI0D MOTIIM

yoea d| 00 jo Saieus PIO|298 03 298 4rs €4H JHIHSAHOA3HIH LLvydvOs Huanr
‘IAM NO AINLIHM ‘AFTIRE 'MIIA HOUNHD

yoea dL00 JO S3IeyS PIO(PEL L3 veL')l 4r9 £4H "TUIHSANOAIUIH LIVHYVYOS 3dOH

‘FAM NO AINLIHA "ASTTINE ‘MIIA HOHNHO WYITIM ¥IHJOLSINHD

yoea d 00 Jo sa1eus pIO|L61 03 161 MYE EAM TYIMSHIOA YIAMVS NIHATLS
_LS3A 'GI314INYM 'NOLTHYD '13IHLS NIVIN G

yoea d100 Jo saleys pIOfzyi 93 RN 3rS 1ZHE '13SH00 SUAANNVYS

‘INHOIWIM “TIVHDIN 1S JOVSSNO ‘JAISHOOME NHOP HOAIYL YN

p1oy saleys jo fiejeq anjep PIoH (spodysod ypm) ssaippy Japjoyaieys jo aweN

Jeutioy | saseyg Jo ON

pajuiy dnoan syjory Ap)
SHAATOHITIAVHS ANVJdINOD




Z1 o 1L abed

yoes di,00 jo sareys piQ[9es 03 994 dOE SZAI ‘GNYISIHLNS 'HOONHOA HALSHIM NOLSNHOI

"INFISIHD NYMOYH 'HOVHE VIS ‘ON3g-iyl AUVIN SHIN § ¥21S93M

JDHOID INVITIM HW

yoes diog Jo saseys pIojos. 0F 052 NN6 8917 HILSHIM

"AISTIONY HOMTAY ‘NYITIINV 1T 'NIHLI3 NAYE AGNIM 314N SHIN

? DST H31SA3IM QT IVNON

yoea dip JO Saleys pIO|L0¢ 03 20¢€ d¥i 83 ‘'NOANOT "AINMOVH ‘AVOH NOJDIS VS NOSLYAA H34INN3I SN

yoea d1op Jo ssieys pIOoco 23 0002 815 2XH ‘390149 NIQ83H "JTYA 99vHO ‘MIIA 339

GNYIAOOM 'S39D d YW HIENSYIYL IHL O dIMiHd B 2 3MOT NYTY

HA 2 SITTVAM INIVIO 3N

yoes di0g JO Saleys pIQ[szs 03 628 XVZ €AM THIHSHHOA 1S3M SATYM ANOHLNY HIN
‘IFIAIHNVM "ATISAUY LSV "MUVd TIONM £

ysea dj 00 Jo saIeUS PIO|09Y €3 099'¢ dv§ HIANYNL TAYHIIN
8EX3 'NOAJQ 'aHO43018 ‘NOLYYE WYHSLO88Y

yoea di0g 30 Saeys PIO|00S 03 00S st YN 'NOANO1 ‘avoy NOLSY1I00M £ ONIddOL AHVYIN

AONV.ISNOD SHW 2 DS3I

ONIddO.L IWIVHO HIDONH

Yoea d1.00 Jo SaIeys pIOJ96L L3 961°L FrG 248 "IN 1SHNHITISIHD ‘'AvOd Mo0dan1 ¥ MOTINHL ¥ON1

ydea diqo 40 saleys piolooo 213 000ZL 141 BAD "FHIHSHOIMBYM| SYIWOHL NIAMO HLIUVD 3
'INOLSHIHIVY ‘HIALIIONVA '301dd02 3HL 0L

yoea d1.00 Jo saleys piQ|z8c 03 18€ HVZ 2931 'SOIFT '5TIIAT10D INIYLS AIAVA NV BN
‘ANOLSNIAYH ‘ANYT ¥IHLYIH 'SNIFHONIAT

yoea diog Jo saeys pio[19g8 03 198 DLl 0£8 'SANYIAIN NYW1131S NvOor
1SIM ‘WYHONINYIF 'JAONED 13HLSIN 6

yoea di00 o S21BYS PIOI008 0F 008 ago oLoOd|  ¥3IALS SYWOHL HLITM 3N
'ONIAYIY 'QHOJAML ‘1HNOD HIHSIH ONI 0L

yoea digp jo sareyg piOlooo 13 000G Vdi 0ZHE '13SH0Q "WVYHIHVM AHMOS

‘HNOAYVYHO102 ‘WaVd NYWOM LNITIS| MDINLYd 1H¥38TVY QIAVA HIN

piay saleys jo neyaq anjep PIoH {opomsod ym) ssaippy 19pjoYyaleYyS JO StEeN

jeviwon | saseys jo oN
pajtury dnoas) spory 1)

SYHATOHAYVHS ANVJdINOD




L jo T} 9bed

o =

ajeq ainyeubly
€0°00£'SSF |Z20°00¢'SS ERl-Atedd

yoea dipg jo sa:eys pio[ocy €3 oor'e d18 LIND MSHOOVZ

X3$S3 'QHO4SINIIHD 'AVOY HLNOWAIM €L ZSNINOTOJY ZHIINIZVI HIN

yoea d100 Jo saeys piOfooo 613 00061 QN9 £3r "AISYIC ‘NILYVIA LS 'LIAN0ATVH] NYWLIIA L¥381Y NHOF 9N
30 31N0dH ANVHS V1 '3SN0OH NO.LIIM

yoea dL00 JO SaIeyS pIO[6rL L3 6vL'L 391 909 TUIHSHHOA US3 NOQY3A AZTNVLS
L1S3IM aQHO4avHE 'avoy NOLYIHMDATO 9¢

yoea diog 40 SaIeys pIO|ZST ¢9E'63 {CSTCIL's M6 SEAD 'FHIHSHIIMYVYM "ANYNOESITTIM LHOIHM 1HVNLS YN
'AVOYM AITXOD ‘3SNOH AITAVHD

yoes di00 j0 saieys piO[006 03 006 TYE 9HE 'HLNOWINYNOS 'AYOY YSHOH ¢l NOSTIM

11028 NOWIS SYTIOHDIN ¥

ydea diQ0 Jo saleys pIOfo00 £3 ooo'e HAY 9111 "HOIGNIA "INVYNIIYL SWYITTIM SIT13 dNHLYY
'd302-A-N3d ag¥04d L ‘MYAA NOHg

yoea di100 Jo saieys pio|0os 03 008 1S1 P1LS 'Q13N443HS "GAIHA NOLHOIFT #L JLIHM YNV 8N

yoea dL00 O saleus piO[00L 03 001 ML EXH "TUIHSHYOA LS3IM HA7I3IAHMN

XVANYH WYHAMOHLHON "LYNOD TIHYIANIS 21 SIWVT 13VHIIN HIW

RI9Yy sa284s jO j1e)eg anjep PIoH {apooysod ym) ssaippy 1apioyateys jo aweN

leurwoN | saleys jo oN

pajiwr] dnoas spo A1)
STAATOHTIAVHS ANVJINOD




Statement of Affairs
City Lofts Group Limited

Schedule A
Breakdown of Intercompany balances receivable - Other

£
Assessvalue Limited 243,735
City Lofts (Argus Building) Limited 162,513
City Lofts (Bay Pointe) Limited 3,476
City Lofts (Beta) Lumited 9,213
City Lofts (Castlefield) Limited 317,289
City Lofts (Church Street) Limited 748
City Lofts Developments {(Harrogate) Limited 2,801
City Lofts (Devco) Limited 101
City Lofts Development (Manchester) Limited 333
City Lofts (Harrogate House) Limited 249,595
City Lofts (High Street) Limited 160,097
City Lofts (Piccadilly) Limited 671,046
City Lofts (St Ann's Quay) Limited 623,533
City Lofts (Sheffield) Limited 58,860
City Lofts (Springfield Mill) Limited 665,140
City Lofts (Southampton) Limited 264,278
Ciy Lofts (Saiford Quay) Limited 981,485
City Lofts (Half Tide Dock) Limited 232,397
City Flats Limited 131,503
City Lofts Commercial Limited 58,275
City Lofts Group PLC 2,036
Essencevale Limited 454 888
Grandcorp Limited 457
Vivacity Rentals Limited 43,748
Total Other 5,337,547

%—; 22 A 32cog




Statement of Affairs
City Lofts Group Limited

Breakdown of Creditors (Employees)

Schedule B

Preferential creditors:

Arrears of pay
Mark Hadcock
Harry Sihra

Holiday pay:
Mark Hadcock

Harry Sihra

Total employees’ preferential claims

385
615

961
1,778

1,000

2,740

3,740

Employees' unsecured claims:

BPay 1n lleu of notice
Mark Hadcock
Harry Sihra

Redundancy
Mark Hadcock

Harry Sthra

Expenses
Mark Hadcock

Harry Sihra

Total employees’ unsecured claims

25,000
185,000

2,640

211

210,000

2,640

211

212,851

%_’ 22 Huog




